

February 24, 2020

The Honorable Ann Kirkpatrick U.S. House of Representatives 309 Cannon House Office Building Wahington, DC 20515

Dear Congresswoman Kirkpatrick:

Thank you for your letter regarding Grand Canyon Unified School District's request for waiver of the E-Rate program's rules. Specifically, Grand Canyon requested a waiver of the service implementation deadline for a special construction funding request.

I am pleased to inform you that on February 20, 2020, the Commission's Wireline Competition Bureau granted Grand Canyon's waiver request. The Bureau found that the unique circumstances in this case (including the remote location of the build and the permitting required to deploy fiber through a National Forest and National Park) justified a waiver of the implementation deadline. The Bureau further found that Grand Canyon made good faith efforts to comply with Commission rules and procedures. Accordingly, the Bureau directed the E-Rate program administrator, the Universal Service Administrative Company, to extend the deadline by which Grand Canyon must complete construction and begin using service to September 1, 2021.

Please let me know if I can be of any further assistance.

Ajt V. Pai



February 24, 2020

The Honorable Kyrsten Sinema United States Senate 317 Hart Senate Office Building Washington, DC 20510

Dear Senator Sinema:

Thank you for your letter regarding Grand Canyon Unified School District's request for waiver of the E-Rate program's rules. Specifically, Grand Canyon requested a waiver of the service implementation deadline for a special construction funding request.

I am pleased to inform you that on February 20, 2020, the Commission's Wireline Competition Bureau granted Grand Canyon's waiver request. The Bureau found that the unique circumstances in this case (including the remote location of the build and the permitting required to deploy fiber through a National Forest and National Park) justified a waiver of the implementation deadline. The Bureau further found that Grand Canyon made good faith efforts to comply with Commission rules and procedures. Accordingly, the Bureau directed the E-Rate program administrator, the Universal Service Administrative Company, to extend the deadline by which Grand Canyon must complete construction and begin using service to September 1, 2021.

Please let me know if I can be of any further assistance.

Ajlt V. Pai



February 24, 2020

The Honorable Martha McSally United States Senate B40D Dirksen Senate Office Building Washington, DC 20510

Dear Senator McSally:

Thank you for your letter regarding Grand Canyon Unified School District's request for waiver of the E-Rate program's rules. Specifically, Grand Canyon requested a waiver of the service implementation deadline for a special construction funding request.

I am pleased to inform you that on February 20, 2020, the Commission's Wireline Competition Bureau granted Grand Canyon's waiver request. The Bureau found that the unique circumstances in this case (including the remote location of the build and the permitting required to deploy fiber through a National Forest and National Park) justified a waiver of the implementation deadline. The Bureau further found that Grand Canyon made good faith efforts to comply with Commission rules and procedures. Accordingly, the Bureau directed the E-Rate program administrator, the Universal Service Administrative Company, to extend the deadline by which Grand Canyon must complete construction and begin using service to September 1, 2021.

Please let me know if I can be of any further assistance.

Mit V. Pai



February 24, 2020

The Honorable Tom O'Halleran U.S. House of Representatives 126 Cannon House Office Building Washington, DC 20515

Dear Congressman O'Halleran:

Thank you for your letter regarding Grand Canyon Unified School District's request for waiver of the E-Rate program's rules. Specifically, Grand Canyon requested a waiver of the service implementation deadline for a special construction funding request.

I am pleased to inform you that on February 20, 2020, the Commission's Wireline Competition Bureau granted Grand Canyon's waiver request. The Bureau found that the unique circumstances in this case (including the remote location of the build and the permitting required to deploy fiber through a National Forest and National Park) justified a waiver of the implementation deadline. The Bureau further found that Grand Canyon made good faith efforts to comply with Commission rules and procedures. Accordingly, the Bureau directed the E-Rate program administrator, the Universal Service Administrative Company, to extend the deadline by which Grand Canyon must complete construction and begin using service to September 1, 2021.

Please let me know if I can be of any further assistance.

Ajit V. Pai